

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

CHRISTIE JO BERKSETH-ROJAS DDS,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ASPEN AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00948-D

Hon. Senior District Judge Sidney A.
Fitzwater

**DEFENDANT ASPEN AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY'S MOTION TO DISMISS
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6), Defendant Aspen American Insurance Company ("Aspen") moves the Court to dismiss Plaintiff Christie Jo Berkseth-Rojas DDS's Class Action Complaint (the "Complaint") for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.

Table of Contents

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Plaintiff Holds an Aspen Property Insurance Policy 2

 B. The Minnesota COVID Emergency Executive Orders..... 2

 C. The Complaint 3

 D. Relevant Policy Provisions 4

III. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES..... 7

 A. Rules of Insurance Policy Interpretation..... 8

 B. Plaintiff Has Not Alleged A Covered Loss Within The Scope Of The Policy..... 9

 1. The Complaint Does Not Allege a Loss within the Practice Income Provision..... 10

 2. Plaintiff Fails To State A Plausible Claim Under The Extra Expense Provision 17

 3. Allegations In The Complaint Do Not Trigger The Civil Authority Provision..... 18

 4. The “Sue And Labor” Coverage Is Inapplicable 19

 C. Plaintiff’s Alleged Losses Fall Within Unambiguous Exclusions In The Policy 20

IV. CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Conn.</i> , 2020 WL 5359653 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020)	11, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bobich v. Oja</i> , 104 N.W.2d 19 (Minn. 1960).....	8
<i>Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> , 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Current Tech. Concepts, Inc. v. Irie Enters., Inc.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 539 (Minn. 1995).....	9, 16
<i>Dickie Brennan & Co. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020).....	1, 13
<i>Employers Mut. Liab. Ins. Co. v. Eagles Lodge</i> , 165 N.W.2d 554 (Minn. 1969).....	9
<i>Fuiji v. State Farm & Cas. Co.</i> , 71 Wash. App. 248 (Wash. Ct. App. 1993)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Kay</i> , 577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Hartford Ins. Co. of Midwest v. Miss. Valley Gas Co.</i> , 181 F. App'x 465 (5th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Hubred v. Control Data Corp.</i> , 442 N.W.2d 308 (Minn. 1989).....	20
<i>Iowa Kemper Ins. Co. v. Stone</i> , 269 N.W.2d 885 (Minn. 1978).....	8

Jenoff, Inc. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.,
558 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. 1997).....9

Lipshultz v. Gen. Ins. Co. of Amer.,
96 N.W.2d 880 (Minn. 1959).....12

Malube, LLC v. Greenwich Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 5051581 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2020).....14, 17

Mayo v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.,
354 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2004)8

MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
187 Cal. App. 4th 766 (2010)13

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989).....8

Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co.,
17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....13, 16

Norris v. Hearst Trust,
500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007)3

Ostendorf v. Arrow Ins. Co.,
182 N.W.2d 190 (Minn. 1970).....17

Pentair, Inc. v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.,
400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005)10, 11, 12

Philadelphia Parking Auth. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....16

Quade v. Secura Ins.,
814 N.W.2d 703 (Minn. 2012).....9

R2 Invs. LDC v. Phillips,
401 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2005)8

Red Hook Commc’ns I, L.P. v. On-Site Manager, Inc.,
700 Fed. App’x. 329 (5th Cir. 2017)8

Rest Assured, Inc. v. Am. Motorist Ins. Co.,
1999 WL 431112 (Minn. Ct. App. June 29, 1999) (unpublished).....11, 12

Ross v. Hartford Lloyd Ins. Co.,
2019 WL 2929761 (N.D. Tex. July 4, 2019).....9, 12

<i>Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 302 A.D.2d 1, 751 N.Y.S.2d 4 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002)	16
<i>SCSC Corp. v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 536 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. 1995).....	9
<i>Source Food Tech., Inc. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guarantee Co.</i> , 465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006)	11, 12
<i>State Farm Ins. Cos. V. Seefeld</i> , 481 N.W.2d 62 (Minn. 1992).....	20
<i>Syufy Enters. v. Home Ins. Co. of Ind.</i> , 1995 WL 129229 (N.D. Cal. March 21, 1995).....	19
<i>The Paradies Shops, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 5704715 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 15, 2004).....	19
<i>Turek Enters., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5258484 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 3, 2020).....	14
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.</i> , 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Universal Image Prods., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 475 F. App’x 569 (6th Cir. 2012)	13
